BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name: ADMHS

Department No.: 043
For Agenda Of: 10/21/14
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Tme: N/A
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department Takashi Wada, MD, MPH, Interim Director
Director(s) Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health Services
Contact Info: 681-5220
SUBJECT: ADMHS FY 14-15 ADP Contract Amendment — Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Abuse
County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence
As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management
As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

A) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor with the Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (a local
vendor) to increase the amount of the Agreement by $10,000 to expand alcohol and drug

treatment services to include Recovery Oriented Systems of Care for a total contract amount of
not to exceed $2,022,497 through June 30, 2015.

B) Determine that these activities are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act review per
CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(4), since the recommended actions are government fiscal
activities which do not involve commitment to any specific project which may result in a
potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

Summary Text:

The Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health Services (ADMHS) Department is mandated by the California
Welfare and Institutions Code to provide services to individuals with substance use issues in Santa
Barbara County. ADMHS provides services to individuals with substance use issues primarily through
contracted providers. Approval of the recommended actions will allow the Council on Alcoholism and
Drug Abuse (CADA) to provide more Alcohol and Drug program services than contemplated by the
original agreement.



Page 2 of 3

Background: Council On Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (CADA) provides outpatient individual and
group treatment services to adults and adolescents, a detoxification program, and a drug prevention
program designed for junior and senior high school youth in Santa Barbara. Services are provided to
Medi-Cal beneficiaries and individuals referred through the Courts.

This amendment adds funds to allow CADA to add Recovery-Oriented Systems of Care (ROSC) in FY
14-15. ROSC support person-centered and self-directed approaches to care that build on the personal
responsibility, strengths, and resilience of individuals, families and communities to achieve sustained
health, wellness, and recovery from alcohol and drug problems.

Key Contract Risks:

As with any contract funded by State and Federal sources, there is a risk of future audit disallowances
and repayments. ADMHS contracts include language requiring contractors to repay any amounts
disallowed in audit findings, minimizing financial risks to County.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:
Budgeted: Yes

Fiscal Analysis:

Annualized Total One-Time
Funding Sources Current FY Cost: On-going Cost: Project Cost
General Fund
State $2,022,497
Federal
Fees
Other:
Total $ 2,022,497.00 $ - $

Narrative:

In July 2014, the Board approved a multi-program agreement with CADA for a total contract value of
$2,012,497. This amendment would authorize an additional $10,000 of State ADP funding for
expanded ADP services in FY 14-15, for new total contract value of $2,022,497. These funding sources
are included in the FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget. Execution of these contracts will not increase the use
of general fund dollars by ADMHS.

Staffing Impacts: None

Special Instructions:
Please send one (1) complete copy of the amendment and one (1) minute order to:

Alcohol, Drug, and Mental Health Services
ATTN: Contracts Office

300 North San Antonio Road, Bldg. 3
Santa Barbara, CA 93110

Attachments:

CADA ADP FY 14-15



Page 3 of 3

CADA 1* Amendment
Authored by:

Q. Lopez
cc: D. Morales

CADA ADP FY 14-15



FIRST AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as humber BC15-058, by and between the County of
Santa Barbara (County) and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (Contractor), for the continued
provision of all Alcohol and Drug programs operated under the agreement approved by the County Board
of Supervisors in July 2014.

Whereas, County intends to expand the services provided during the term of the existing contract and to
compensate Contractor for the additional services to be provided during the term of the Agreement; and

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the contract
approved by the County Board of Supervisors in July 2014, except as modified by this First Amended
Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, County
and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Add Exhibit A-8 ADP, Statement of Work, Recovery-Oriented Systems of Care:

Exhibit A-8
Statement of Work-ADP
Recovery-Oriented Systems of Care

.  PROGRAM SUMMARY. Recovery-Oriented Systems of Care (ROSC) (hereafter, “the Program”)
support person-centered and self-directed approaches to care that build on the personal
responsibility, strengths, and resilience of individuals, families, and communities to achieve
sustained health, wellness, and recovery from alcohol and drug problems. The establishment of
peer supported self-help groups is fundamental to a ROSC. These ROSC groups are usually
alternatives or additions to the current menu of 12-Step meetings that have been established
throughout the community. Contractor will establish one or more of the following groups: SMART
Recovery®, Double Trouble and/or Psycho-educational drug abuse intervention groups. The
Program will be located at 4500 Hollister Ave, Santa Barbara, CA 93110.

. PROGRAM GOALS.

A. Introduce participants to an ongoing process of recovery designed to achieve total abstinence
from abuse of AOD,;

B. Promote self-sufficiency and empower substance abusers to become productive and
responsible members of the community;

C. Reduce recidivism and increase community safety.

Hl.  DEFINITIONS.

A. Self-Management and Recovery Training (SMART) Recovery®: SMART is a self-help
program for AOD abuse issues that was established to provide an alternative to Alcoholics
Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous and other faith-based 12-Step programs. SMART is a
Cognitive Behavioral Therapy (CBT) model that is offered in a small group format, supported
through peer-driven meetings where participants have the opportunity to learn and refine
these skills from those who have mastered them in their own recovery. SMART focuses on
recognizing and changing distorted thought patterns in order to change emotions and

CADA FY 14-15 ADP BC 15-058 Amend 1 Page 1 of 7



FIRST AMENDMENT

behaviors. SMART provides an important alternative for non-believers and those alienated
from 12-Step programs to participate meaningfully in recovery groups. Its focus on CBT also
aligns with the Matrix treatment strategy.

B. Double Trouble in Recovery (DTR): DTR is designed to meet the needs of clients with co-
occurring disorders. Traditional 12-Step groups are single-focus groups based on the "one-
disease - one-recovery” model. This specialization is largely what bonds members together.
However, traditional 12-Step models may not provide adequate assistance to individuals with
co-occurring disorders. DTR fills a gap by customizing the 12-Steps for clients with co-
occurring disorders to address their individual needs, including medication management
issues.

C. Psycho-educational drug abuse intervention groups: Psycho-educational drug abuse
intervention groups are didactic or lecture and discussion groups covering established Matrix
Model Early Recovery and Relapse Prevention topics. Topics will focus on the process of
recovery, including post-acute withdrawal syndrome (PAWS), relapse prevention planning
and sKkills building.

IV. SERVICES.
A. Contractor will hold two (2) of any combination of the groups listed in Section 3 per week.
i. Contractor will offer two (2) groups during evening and/or weekend hours.
ii. Groups will be sixty (60) to ninety (90) minutes in length each.

iii. SMART Recovery groups shall have a maximum of twelve (12) participants. Other groups
may be as large as the location allows.

B. Contractor will select group models from those listed in Section 3 that are best suited for their
clients’ needs

C. Contractor will follow the curriculum and guidelines established by SMART and DTR, as
applicable.

D. Contractor will provide staff to facilitate groups until clients / peers can facilitate groups on
their own following the curriculum and guidelines established by the organizations listed in
Section 3, as applicable, and the requirements of Exhibit A- ADP.

V. ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.

A. Contractor will maintain an attendance roster of all clients affiliated with any Alcohol, Drug,
and Mental Health Services system of care.

B. Contractor shall enter client data, including admission, discharge, and California Outcomes
Measurement System (CalOMS), into the County MIS system for the following clients:
SACPA clients who successfully complete the SACPA program; and are not admitted to
another formal program. It is anticipated that clients who do not successfully complete the
SACPA program while participating in a ROSC group will be enrolled in an Outpatient Drug
Free treatment program, therefore the Contractor shall not be required to enter the client into
the MiS System under the ROSC program.

V. THE TERMS OF EXHIBIT A-ADP SHALL APPLY TO THIS PROGRAM AS THOUGH
SEPARATELY SET FORTH HEREIN.

VIl.  THE TREATMENT SERVICES OUTCOMES MEASURES, SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT E
ADP - PROGRAM GOALS, OUTCOMES, AND MEASURES, SHALL APPLY TO THIS
PROGRAM.

CADA FY 14-15 ADP BC 15-058 Amend 1 Page 2 of 7



FIRST AMENDMENT

2. Delete Section I, Maximum Contract Amount, from Exhibit B ADP, Financial Provision, and
replace with the following:

I. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount shall not exceed $2,022,497, inclusive of $1,792,232 in Alcohol
and Drug Program funding, and shall consist of County, State, and/or federal funds as shown in
Exhibit B-1 ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County
pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance
hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

3. Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace with the
following:

CADA FY 14-15 ADP BC 15-058 Amend 1 Page 3 of 7



FIRST AMENDMENT

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Flfg:’;"
PROGRAM
Project
Recovery-
Holel de Daniel Bryanl SAPT & Friday
Project Riviera Youlh & Residenttal Night Live/
Unit Recovery Residents FamilyTC Delox Club Live ROSC SPF SIG TJOTAL
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on hislory):
Peringdal 33107 507 - - - - 507
Pornatal 33-00F Gn 92 - - - + a2
Perinatal 34-ODF Individu " 41 - - - - Li)
33-ODF Group 22,199 610 3638 . ¥ 26447
34-ODF Individutal| 50 min asntnn 1,932 59 1.959 = = 3.850
18-Rrcevery-Orented Systonn of Cata|  Cos| Reimbursed $ 10,000 $ 10,000
50-Renkdontiol Cwlo bed day = = -5 251 A0 = 3 251,800
Perinalal Childcare utall hours 4,783 - - - - 3,783
Perinalal 71 - Transporlalion stall hours 108 - - - - 108
34 - ODF Individual -Case Managemen| slall hours. - 94 = - 94
34 - ODF hdhvidusl -Famdy Engogomant slaft hours - - 31 - - 31
34 + COF Individual -Facavery Acti statf hours: - - ] - - [
34 - ODF individual - Edu/ Vac Acli stall hours . - 4 - E L}
34 - ODF Individual - Parenting Aclivilies slall howts = - M - - 3
17- Envil Cost Reil - - -« =18 14,190 14,180
13 - Educallon]|  Cost Reimbursed - - - =15 14,190 14,190
12 - iotostion Disemination|  Cost Reltrbursed - = . - 1,360 1.360
14 - Allernalives | Cost Rsinbursed - - 4 | 1.360 |_3B_D'
14« Abgrnatives !FH.: Cos! Reimbursed - - - - 47,600 47 Gﬂ‘
13 - Education: Mentar Cos! Reimbursed = = - G 31,500 $ 31,500
CARES Dual Diagnosis Specialis{ i a| 0 0] a 0 .
EA-GAMHEA CROC Grant Servicen
B4-SANHEA BIR Grant Services :
B8-5FF 515 Grant Services 5 1W0oeo | $ 64,522 4522
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
Perinalal 33-DCR] $80.78
Porinatal 33-O0F Gr £63.33
Perinalal 34-ODF hdividuall 5105.32
18-Recovery-Orienled Syslems of Carg As Budgeled
33-0DF Group Excepl Perinalal SE26.23
34-ODF Individual Excepl Perinalal S67.38
50 idenlial Detox As Budgeled
Perinalal Childcare $17.96
Perinatal 71 - Transportation £17.96
17- Envi L 13 lion - All, 12 - i
Dissemination, 14-Allernalives - All As Budpeted
CARES Dual Diagnosis Specialisi As Budgelod
68-SAMHSA CSDC Granl Services. As Budgeled
B8-SAMHSA B2R Granl Services As o]
68-5FF SI5 Grand Services As Budgeled
|GROSS COST: ] 1,880,997 I 5 42461 | § BTG5 ] 5 421325 | § 1215821 % 10,000 ) § 54,556 | § 3420536
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (a8 deplcted in Contractar's Budgu! Packel,
CLIENT FEES 3 207.123 5 1000 |5 40,000 | § 5316 H 253,448
CLIENT INSURANCE
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecurad) 3 273765 | 5 GE |5 195447 | & 492251 % 2177 5 M 574,746
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS 3 10,000 5 20,000 30,000 ;
SPECIAL EVENTS 3 87635 §7.635
'OTHER (LIST). OTHER GOVERNMENT $ 320406 $§ 2273851% 30,300 | § 3.879 561,970
OTHER (LIST): OTHER GRANTS & AWARDS $ 22,363 $ 22.363
OTHER [LIST): INVESTMENT INCOME 5 B5.8982 s Bh.882
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES S 811294 | § 22461 |5 62144918 169.525 | § 11,382 | $ 1,636,145
3 _Is vore7oals  zaooojs zstasefs  2sim00|s  10200fs B 3 e r g
DMIE Adminisuntive Fre® I s 126653 [ § - |s 36882][S - |3 | | B 163,535 |
DMIC Gross Glaim Maamum | s 844,353 | § - |5 2458825 = |8 | | Is 1.080.235 |
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MARNUM CONTRAL T ANOUNT ™
$ 717,700 $ 209,000 926.700
E 30214 | S 20000 | S 20646 | 5 251,800 s 10.000 502650
3 60,630 50,630
$ 27,520 27.520
S 110,200 $ 110.200
$ 64,522 64.522
= P
5 i.O?_w 5 20060015 25766 FF 2580015 ‘W.‘.E 3 10& 5 ﬁlb_?i’ 1,792.232
—,
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: § ﬂ/(./'\ 3 /1,«——,. A
= < - Vs
STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE: l

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

Qluanesn s, (7
oA D

* The 15% Administrative Fee is deducled from the Drug Medi-Cal portion of the DM/C Gross Claim Maximum,
**Funding sources are estimated al Lhe lime of conlract execulion and may be reallocated al ADMHS' discretion based on available funding sources

"**B2R Granl Sunsets 9/30/2013

CADA FY 14-15 ADP BC 15-058 Am

end 1

Page 4 of 7



1 )0 G abed | puswy 8G0-G1 08 dAV Gl-vl Ad YAVO

1£9'05¥ 000°0L Lov'zy 1000z ZrLzes Sro'oll 955'r9 z95'12 619258 sze' 12y s19'810 WLzl ses'0zk'y  |ee9'sez's (rz + 81 saull o ung)|
QN8 3NNIAIY WYHOOHd SSO¥S
reQ'0s - - £21'202 . . - 92’ . 0000 000't . 080502 699886 ma::gmmﬁwumﬁﬁmurcwo,,____k_w,_Hm n
= (Aoads) Jayio| €2
: 1ss| 2z
- soueinsuy|| 4z
is9'osy  § L0z $ oze's s Doo'or & 000’ s 080'$0L 699'9€6  $ sa34 B0 02
- aieopan| 61
isenusry Auied pAUL PUE WRID @'
- sloooor ¢ |tevey s |reezss s oz s |orerer s |ossve ¢ |oszonk s |ereuss s [szeuee ¢ |siowe s [iwver s [sisawve s |vzo'leey  § 2 ;mmﬂuw_om@_rhﬂooﬁ”ow_ o
= $ S_o&y Jagio| 4k
E $ (Ayroads) Jeyio| gi
E $ (Ayoads) Jayio| 51
E $ (Ayoads) Jayio| #1
= $ (Ayosds) Jsyio| €4
Loe'zz S e s SPIEMY PUE SJUBID JaYIO| 24
sec'ts ¢ Jooo'sk 8 |ooo'nk s 6L9' s Jo0hzz ¢ |oog'oe  $ |seezz ¢ oL6'i6s  $ | 086zt 8 BUIpUN S JUBLILIANOD JAYIQ) bt
000'0b  § |oo0'0z & |pizose  § |oco'sor- S |sve'o0l & |czs've ¢ |ooz'otr  § Jooz'zza ¢ |oos'lsz  § lesi'usz S |ozv'ezs s |uevzzo s |sevzeor s Buipun3 SHAQY| o4
- W anuandy snoaue||adsiy| &
Z86's8 S e $ | zes'se s awoouy weussanu| ¢ |
- s siesieq Jo sales)| ¢ |
= 4 sanq diysisquisiy| @ _
- $ suoljeziueflQ pajeioossy| ¢ _
L $ sysanbag/saloebs .._
ce98 ¢ geo's8 s |ceomee 8 swang fereds| ¢ |
0000, § 0000 S 000’0 ¢ | o0s'ze s sisnijsuonepuno | z |
95 s |vov'iek  § Jois'sy 8 ve s vz ¢ leva'coL 6 Jozz'es ¢ |ibv'esl 8 |izE'L s |soo'oss s |ovzbee S suonnquwod)| &
JUEIO Baquesy|
woicora | oson  [Emon | e | v | o oo wemosts| | a2 | o | swasow | nobvanveso sounosmeras
o : u_.mouuaw BOIAIOS LJNO A SHAAY ALNNOD 1AONBOY IVLOL
sl 43 EL 43 L oL 5] 8 Fa B S 14 € z b CHNAMSD m
6}1IMIGAO JOU Op ‘SB|NULIOY UEIU0D §)|8D pepeys Ari9
SI 710z A MVEA TVOSIH ALNNOD
38ndy BruQ PUE WS{OUOS]Y U0 [BUNGT “INVYN AONIDV

weiboud Ag 126png fypuz
19%0ed 196png 1oeU0 ) S99IAI9S UIBSH |RIUS puE Bnug oyodly funo) eieqeq ejues

:Buimol|o) 8y} yum aoejdaa pue JaBpng 10}0eRUOD ‘Z-g HAIYXT 8j9led b
INIWANIWY LS¥Id



£ jo g ebed } puswy 850-G1 09 dAV Sl-¥1 Ad vAVD

oso'osy ¢ |ooo'or ¢ |zovzy s |wooor s |zmizzr s |swerans s |sssve s |zesizr ¢ |ozosse s [szeizy ¢ |cioee s [iwz'vzr s |ses‘oziy  § [eeg'sezs 8 (@r+Ly sourjo wng))
QNY 103MI0 SSOYS
zuss s | s [go0's ¢ lzie'se ¢ ezs'ek s foze'st s [ele'o s lsi'er ¢ |sor'ark 8 love'sy s |sot'se s |zsv'or & |oee'vor ¢ |609'ces @ommr_wwﬂe_h%wmﬂmﬂs% o
SLSOD LOMIANI ‘Al
gco'see § [ooo'or ¢ weeze ¢ lsovize ¢ leos'zer s fezswor s |evzes ¢ [szveor s [lis'ie ¢ |seouze 8 [ewvos ¢ [evz'sor s [soz'ese'® s [veovoLy  § $1800 103MId TvL0LENs| v
- s etoL. jaa7 10910 asuadx3 sl Oll| o
B6Lve  § |ses s |usey s losots ¢ [pes'sz s |iezz ¢ lvoosr ¢ [riez s fozsie s Jomve s fresteoz s fezvt ¢ levorio ¢ |reseos s [e1oiang seliddng pue ssomeg] sv
000’2 s 000°L s [oo9'ty pupt-ul epap| >
poo'ok  $ boo'or s |vmesize Bunexe/suoNEdIUNLILIOS| e
vse'vz 8 | s Ipseve ¢ |oze'sz asuadxa Bursiepuny| zi
188’} s | $ |se0't s |loz2s s [sos'e s |osz s [sn s [postt s loss'z s losozr s |veo s |- s |iss'os ¢ |ess'vs sayddng wesbaid| vy
6oe' s | s [ose s loze's s |t s $ |- s vt s lpov'th ¢ [oovz s |1 s | s oo ¢ [eozzy souzinsu)| or
56 s | s le s [ov s |ou s |ezz s | s [eest $ |sez'e s [ozv s |ozy s oot s |nzs s |pis'z 013 'sbuneayy ‘seouasauog| e
¥65'L s [se s |oze s lezus s [os'e s ferit s |96 s |ss0t s |soe'z s |iov's s |ioz'e s | s loorsz ¢ |eony uoneyodsues) | s
¥6L'C $ |- $ |9vL $ [o18'z 3 |95 $F $ |zs2 $ [ses $ [pes $ [eve $ [sog't $ | $ |o8L'oL $ |69L'TH suoyealgnd/Bunuud| &
z6L'L s | s |esy s |ves'e s [eese s | s |- s [pes s [ruse $ isoz s |1vo'e s | ¢ lesove s [oosos woawdinb3 soueusiue /ey | o
ez 8 | s |ovs ¢ [sezar s |wew s |- s | s [ero'e ¢ [cos'zz s |ez'sz s |wover s | s |ozvzzz s [sovnz (s1s00usy/aseaT Ayjoed) Aouednooo| ce
665’ s | s |i s o s | s | s |- $ |ezz s |z0s s |- s oz s | s laez Ny Buiddiys 3 sbe1sod| v
00e's s | s v ¢ [soer ¢ |vese s |eor s |- s |ieet s |vove s |ose'e s [ess's s | s feeoos s |uwr'eo tewajuy/auoydajal | e
129's s [oos s |oss s lowws s |z s |uo s |ooo s |- ¢ |oos'e s [epe's s |eezy s fezen s leos'se s |us'er sayddng| z¢
sez'sl 8 | s |sor s [ose's s |oet s | s | s Joses s lsov'st s |eesw s fosvor s |- s [eeg'os s |weo'0s saa4 jevoissajoud | 1
|aaa7 10910 saliddng pue s9oI8S g
ooe'ves ¢ [sor's s bevze s lovess s |0z s |ezes ¢ peor s [uzse s feesess s [sossez s ewees s [szasor s [psizoe s foeseet s [e10IGNS SiyausE pue saueles| o
we'oz 8 Joss s |z10z s [lot'ee s Jose's s |izz'e s |wev'z s |ave's N T O ) s [ess'enr s |eve'zve saxe] |loiked| ez
c68 s | $ |uve s less'e s leez s les s |ozs s |1 s liers s [vos N s |isoez s [omrioe siepnsuop)| sz
I s [puse s |wwsue s Jeievt s feoo'tk ¢ Jesey s lzoor ¢ Joeves s Joszee ¢ Jostze s Jees'm ¢ feovese ¢ |ssvvor sigousq sokoidw3| 2z
A o s [oovoz s Jsos'iy s fseesor s Jues s Jeosze s Jocewe s feizeie s Jove'iez ¢ fissuor s Jovsus s prerosrz s |iozeave (aInpayos Buels merdwiod) saueles| oz
2487 193190 S}ySUag PuE SOUBIES ‘Y
WD 8 AgUeSUl
0001040 osoy  |Vamest iAo fienosmm1osiont | oo oy | 1S | e | oo eons ot aameeed| g - v a0 | NoiLvavero S1500 L3I |
o . Abaens OIS YINOA ) SHAIV ALINNOD | 7ADNIDV TVIOL

LINJNANINV LSHId




FIRST AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on July 1,

2014.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By dp = B —
Deputyljtounty Counsel

Date: ,'O/.'Of/n“pl

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
TAKASHI WADA, MD, MPH

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

INTERIM DIRECTOR

o MWW

Director

Date: l“/ﬁa !/ ( “i

CADA FY 14-15 ADP BC 15-058 Amend 1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

CONTRACTOR:
COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE

NN foe fertr
Date: /‘-’f/ O‘?%’ 7

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

Date:

Page 7 of 7



CONTRACT SUMMARY

Complete data below, print, obtain signature of authorized departmental representative, and submit this form (and attachments) to the Clerk
of the Board (>$100,000). See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts, Form is not applicable to revenue contracts.

D1. FISCAl YBAT ...ttt 14-15
D2. Department NamE.......cooccvvivoriiieii et Alcohol, Drug, & Mental Health Services
D3. CoNntact PEISON .........oiviiiiiiiiie e, Denise Morales
D4. TelEPNONE ... (805) 681-5168
K1. Contract Type (check one): X Personal Service p Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose...........cccccouvvvircinninesrnenen, Substance Use Disorder Treatment
K3. Department Project Number N/A
K4, Original Contract AMOUNE..........ovueiiiiiiiiiren e $2,012497
K5. Contract Begin Date.............oiiiiiiiiie e 07/01/2014
K6. Original Contract ENd Date .......coccvvvvvviriiiieiiiicie s RORTCITE 6/30/2015
K7. AMendment? (YES OF NO)......ccoiviieiiiie et s ne s Yes
K8. - Total Number of Amendments ...........oooveiiivini i 1
K9. - This AMENdmMENt AMOUNL........cvivirieiieier et sreiennas $10,000
K10. - Total Previous Amendment AMOUNES.........cooeiiereninrcneniiciiciniaiiieenins N/A
K11. - Revised Total Contract AmMOount ..........cocoeveiieirii e $2,022 497
B1. Is this a Board Contract? (Yes/NO)..........ccovvvviiv e, Yes
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if @ny) ......cccevvevvvevieriimennnieeiiisscieniens N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if @ny).....c..cocev i N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if Did) .......c.coocovveeiiiiiic e e N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date........cccccovcvvveieiniciinin i N/A
and Agenda ltem NUMDET.........ccccviiiiiiiei e e

B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph) .................. No

F1. FUNA NUMDET ...ttt sb bbb s sen e s sn e srees 0049/48

F2. Department NUMDET.............cooviririeceiciiecis i sevscteeasieesssvie s sie s rasbasersens 043

F3: Line Item Account NUMDET............ooviiiiiieeeciiiiiceeir e sne s saaaessrananaas 7461

F4. Project Number (if applicable) ............ccvveevereeieinieieeeeeece s N/A

F5. Program Number (if applicable) .........ccceeoeeeeeerieiieseeeeeerieriesnssssnesesnsessean. Multi

F6. Org Unit Number (if 8pPHCADIE) ..........corereeeiercreieeeieesesserscsaeeseesas s, N/A

F7. PAYMENE TEIMS ......eiviiveieiieeieeievriviessseiesississssesssnssessesesnesessesessesunesassnsnssneas Net 30

V1. Auditor-Controller Vendor NUMDBEr .........ccccccooiiieiiiiinecereiee e A=710170

V2. Payee/Contractor Name..........cccovveiiiiiiicicine e Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
V3. Mailing AdArESS....cooveiriieie e PO Box 28

V4, City, State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if Known)..........cccooccrvrierevrinnnns, Santa Barbara, CA 93102
V5. Telephone NUMDET ........oooiiiiice s 8059631433

V6. Contractor's Federal Tax ID Number 95-1878858

V7. Vendor Contact Person............vovviiicciiii e Ed Stonefelt President/CEO
V8. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date..........c.occoovvecnniiiiinecnicnen, 3/12/2015

V9. Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] ........ccccceoiercrvriniicciiniciecee 06/2/2015

V10. Professional License NUMDET .. ... i N/A

Vi1, Verified by (name of county staff)........ccccccoirienii Lindsay Walter

V12 Company Type (Check one). Individual p Sole Proprietorship p Partnership Corporation

| certify information complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: 0. P Authorized Signature: N

CADA FY 14-15 Auditor Summary Form

Page 1 of 1



